

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF SOUTH CAROLINA
GREENVILLE DIVISION

Eden Rogers et al.,)
)
Plaintiffs,)
)
v.)
)
United States Department of Health and)
Human Services et al.,)
)
Defendants.)

Civil Action No. 6:19-cv-01567-JD

**DEFENDANTS HENRY MCMASTER’S AND MICHAEL LEACH’S REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF THE MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS**

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL

Robert D. Cook
South Carolina Solicitor General
Post Office Box 11549
Columbia, SC 29211
(803) 734-3970

DAVIDSON, WREN & DEMASTERS, P.A.

Kenneth P. Woodington
William H. Davidson, II
1611 Devonshire Drive, 2nd Floor
Post Office Box 8568
Columbia, SC 29202-8568
(803) 806-8222

NELSON MULLINS RILEY & SCARBOROUGH LLP

Miles E. Coleman
2 W. Washington St. / Fourth Floor
Greenville, SC 29201
(864) 373-2352

Jay T. Thompson
1320 Main Street / 17th Floor
Post Office Box 11070 (29211-1070)
Columbia, SC 29201
(803) 799-2000

*Attorneys for Governor Henry McMaster
and Director Michael Leach*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION1

ARGUMENT3

 I. *Fulton*'s effect on this suit is ripe for the Court's consideration3

 II. *Fulton*'s holding is dispositive here6

 III. The facts, reasoning, and holding of *Fulton* are sufficiently parallel to this
 suit to be controlling8

 IV. Plaintiffs' Equal Protection claim based on alleged sexual-orientation
 discrimination fails to state a claim on which relief can be granted10

CONCLUSION.....10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Am. Legion v. Am. Humanist Ass’n</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2067 (2019).....	7
<i>Drager v. PLIVA USA, Inc.</i> , 741 F.3d 470 (4th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Forest Hills Early Learning Center, Inc. v. Lukhard</i> , 728 F.2d 230 (4th Cir. 1984)	4, 5, 6, 8
<i>Forest Hills Early Learning Ctr., Inc. v. Grace Baptist Church</i> , 846 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1988)	5, 8
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2021).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001).....	7
<i>Hobbie v. Unemployment Appeals Comm’n</i> , 480 U.S. 136 (1987).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Hosana-Tabor Evangelical Lutheran Church & Sch. v. E.E.O.C.</i> , 565 U.S. 171 (2012).....	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Ctr. Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993).....	7
<i>McCall v. Finley</i> , 362 S.E.2d 26 (S.C. Ct. App. 1987).....	10
<i>Pulte Home Corp. v. Montgomery Cnty., Md.</i> , 909 F.3d 685 (4th Cir. 2018)	3
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	2, 6, 8
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014).....	7
<i>Utah Highway Patrol Ass’n v. Am. Atheists, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 12 (2011).....	7

Van Orden v. Perry,
545 U.S. 677 (2005).....7

Zelman v. Simmons-Harris,
536 U.S. 639 (2002).....7

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 *et seq.*9

S.C. Code Ann. § 1-32-40.....9

Rules

FRCP Rule 12(c).....1, 3
